

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF WISCONSIN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LAC COURTE OREILLES BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR  
CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE WISCONSIN  
COUNTY FORESTS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

[Additional *Amici*  
listed on inside cover]

RYAN L. WOODY  
*Counsel of Record*  
OHIOMA EMIL OVBIAGELE  
MATTHIESEN, WICKERT  
& LEHRER, S.C.  
1111 E. Sumner Street  
Hartford, Wisconsin 53027  
(262) 673-7850  
rwoody@mwl-law.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**GREG RYSKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
THE DIRECTOR OF THE GOGEBIC COUNTY, MI  
FOREST AND PARKS COMMISSION AND**

**GREG BECK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
LAND COMMISSIONER FOR PINE COUNTY, MN  
LAND DEPARTMENT.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Decision Below Creates a Dangerous Precedent Because It Erroneously Allows Appellate Courts to Undertake an Appellate Fact-Finding Role.....	7
II. The Decision Below Ignores the Reality That Nighttime Deer Hunting Is Fundamentally Unsafe .....	14
A. State and County Forest Lands Are a World Class Destination for Outdoor Recreation That Is Incompatible With Nighttime Deer Hunting .....	15
B. Nighttime Deer Hunting Presents Safety Concerns That Cannot Be Adequately Remedied to Ensure the Safety of the Public and Law Enforcement.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	8, 9, 10, 25
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumer Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>Dennison Mfg. Co. v. Panduit Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 809 (1986).....	10, 12, 13, 25
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	25
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wis. 1990) .....	5, 18, 20, 21
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 769 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2014) ....	12, 13, 16, 22, 23
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 775 F. Supp. 321 (W.D. Wis. 1991).....	5
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172, 119 S. Ct. 1187, 143 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1999).....	3
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949).....	9
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	7, 9, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	8, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	4, 14, 15, 25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	4, 7, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	26
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
STATE STATUTES	
M.C.L. § 324.40113.....	24
Wis. Stat. § 77.80.....	22
Wis. Stat. §§ 28.10-28.11.....	1
TRIBAL STATUTES	
Keweenaw Band Indian Community Code § 10.561.....	24
Keweenaw Band Indian Community Code § 10.567.....	24
11 Mille Lacs Band Stat. Ann. § 5059(c)-(d).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison Wade, Runner’s World, <i>Mistaken for a Deer, Runner Shot by Hunter</i> (December 10, 2014), <a href="http://www.runnersworld.com/general-interest/mistaken-for-a-deer-runner-shot-by-hunter">http://www.runnersworld.com/general-interest/mistaken-for-a-deer-runner-shot-by-hunter</a> .....	21
Chelsey Lewis, Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, <i>Guide to candlelight ski, snowshoe and hike events in Wisconsin</i> (updated January 7, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.wisconsintrails.com/outdoors/guide-to-candlelight-ski-snowshoe-and-hike-events-in-wisconsin-b99411106z1-287210551.html">http://www.wisconsintrails.com/outdoors/guide-to-candlelight-ski-snowshoe-and-hike-events-in-wisconsin-b99411106z1-287210551.html</a> .....	17
Forest Service Press Office, Release No. 12-05, <i>Georgia Man Sentenced To Five Years In Death of U.S. Forest Service Officer</i> (March 23, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.fs.usda.gov/detail/conf/news-events/?cid=STELPRDB5360383">http://www.fs.usda.gov/detail/conf/news-events/?cid=STELPRDB5360383</a> .....	21
International Hunter Safety Association, <i>Basic Safety Rules</i> , <a href="http://homestudy.ihea.com/firearm-safety/01actt.htm">http://homestudy.ihea.com/firearm-safety/01actt.htm</a> .....	19
Lauren Linz Mastro, M.S., <i>Deer-vehicle Collision Prevention Techniques and Factors Influencing a Motorist’s Ability to Detect Deer at Night</i> , Utah State University (2007) .....	19
National Rifle Association, <i>NRA Gun Safety Rules</i> , <a href="http://training.nra.org/nra-gun-safety-rules.aspx">http://training.nra.org/nra-gun-safety-rules.aspx</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Shooting Sports Foundation, <i>Firearms Safety – 10 Rules of Safe Gun Handling</i> , <a href="http://www.nssf.org/safety/basics/">http://www.nssf.org/safety/basics/</a> .....	19
Robert L. Anstey, U.S. Army Natick Laboratories, Earth Sciences Division, <i>Special Report: Visibility Measurements in Forested Areas</i> (November 1964), available at <a href="http://www.dtic.mil/dtic/tr/fulltext/u2/648230.pdf">http://www.dtic.mil/dtic/tr/fulltext/u2/648230.pdf</a> .....	20
T. DeLene Beeland, Scientific American, <i>Night-Hunting Coyotes in N.C. Risky for Red Wolves</i> (March 27, 2012), available at <a href="http://blogs.scientificamerican.com/guest-blog/2012/03/27/night-hunting-coyotes-in-n-c-risky-for-red-wolves/">http://blogs.scientificamerican.com/guest-blog/2012/03/27/night-hunting-coyotes-in-n-c-risky-for-red-wolves/</a> .....	20
TheChattanooga.com, <i>Georgia Hunter Admits To Killing Forest Service Officer</i> (November 18, 2011), <a href="http://www.chattanooga.com/2011/11/18/213837/Georgia-Hunter-Admits-To-Killing-Forest.aspx">http://www.chattanooga.com/2011/11/18/213837/Georgia-Hunter-Admits-To-Killing-Forest.aspx</a> .....	21
The Commercial Appeal, <i>Crime Report: Deer hunter charged with reckless endangerment</i> (November 25, 2008), <a href="http://www.commercialappeal.com/news/crime-report-suspect-rises-wheelchair-flees-beer">http://www.commercialappeal.com/news/crime-report-suspect-rises-wheelchair-flees-beer</a> .....	21
TravelWisconsin.com, <i>Snowmobiling: A Winter Fun Invention</i> , <a href="http://www.travelwisconsin.com/things-to-do/outdoor-fun/winter-activities/snowmobiling">http://www.travelwisconsin.com/things-to-do/outdoor-fun/winter-activities/snowmobiling</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TravelWisconsin.com, <i>Wisconsin Offers Wide Variety of Outdoor Recreation</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.travelwisconsin.com/uploads/medialibrary/d3/d3a15cb3-3d26-4bfb-a28d-1dd9bd920db8-overview-outdoor-recreation.pdf">http://www.travelwisconsin.com/uploads/medialibrary/d3/d3a15cb3-3d26-4bfb-a28d-1dd9bd920db8-overview-outdoor-recreation.pdf</a> .....	17
TravelWisconsin.com, <i>Wisconsin Winter Camping: A Snowy Delight</i> (updated December 11, 2014), <a href="http://www.travelwisconsin.com/article/things-to-do/article/wisconsin-winter-camping-a-snowy-delight">http://www.travelwisconsin.com/article/things-to-do/article/wisconsin-winter-camping-a-snowy-delight</a> .....	17
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, <i>Winter Camping</i> , <a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/parks/camping/winter.html">http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/parks/camping/winter.html</a> .....	17
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, <i>Wisconsin Snowmobile Laws</i> , <a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Snowmobile/documents/snowmobile_regs.pdf">http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Snowmobile/documents/snowmobile_regs.pdf</a> .....	17
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, <i>Wisconsin's Northern State Forest Assessments: Recreational Supply and Demand</i> (March 2001), <a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/forestmanagement/documents/pub/FR-137a.pdf">http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/forestmanagement/documents/pub/FR-137a.pdf</a> .....	16
Wisconsin Department of Tourism, <i>Economic &amp; Demographic Profile of Wisconsin's ATV Users</i> (March 2004), <a href="http://www.newridersatvclub.com/en/download/documents/2003-watva-eco-sum.pdf">http://www.newridersatvclub.com/en/download/documents/2003-watva-eco-sum.pdf</a> .....	17
